GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI,
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA
REJUVENATION
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2983
ANSWERED ON 27.03.2023
ACCESS TO WATER FOR EVERY FARM
2983#. SHRI NEERAJ DANGI
Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTTI be pleased to state:
(a) the hectares of land for which target has been fixed by Government to provide financial assistance during the year 2023-2024 under the accelerated irrigation scheme, the details thereof, State-wise;
(b) whether Government is in the process of extending access to water to every farm under the Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme (AIBP), if so, by when; and
(c) the details of the total number of Irrigation Benefits Programme projects completed during the last three years, State-wise ?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI
(SHRI BISHWESWAR TUDU)

(a) Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) was launched during the year 2015-16, with an aim to enhance physical access of water on farm and expand cultivable area under assured irrigation, improve on-farm water use efficiency, introduce sustainable water conservation practices, etc.

Subsequently, continued implementation of PMKSY for the period 2021-22 to 2025-26 has been approved by Government of India in December, 2021. Therein, creation of 13.88 lakh hectare irrigation potential under Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme (AIBP) component of PMKSY has been envisaged during 2021-26, which works out to an average irrigation potential creation of about 2.77 lakh hectare per year.

(b) Government of India provides technical support, and also partial financial assistance under its ongoing schemes, to the State Governments for the identified irrigation projects. However, it is for the State Government concerned to take up planning and implementation of irrigation projects, as per their own priorities and resource availability, etc.

The PMKSY-AIBP is an ongoing schemes under this Ministry, which focuses on creation of irrigation potential through completion of the identified major and medium irrigation projects.

Irrigation potential of 24.47 lakh hectare has been created under PMKSY-AIBP during 2016-22.


(¢) The details of the total number of irrigation projects completed under PMKSY-AIBP during the last three years are given below.

PMKSY-AIBP : Number of projects completed during 2019-20 to 2021-22

1\811).. State/UT No. of irrigation projects completed

1 |Assam 1
2 |[UT of Jammu & Kashmir P
3 |Karnataka 1
4 Madhya Pradesh 5
5 |Maharashtra 3
6 [Manipur 1
7 |Odisha >

Total 12
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